Continuation of Expiring Permit 

a. Duty to Re-apply 

If the Permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this Permit after 
the expiration date of this Permit, the Permittee must submit a complete 
application to EPA for a new permit at least three hundred and sixty five (365) 
days before this Permit expires. 

d. Permit Extensions 

The conditions and requirements of an expired permit continue in force and 
effect in accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 558(c) until the effective date of a new 
permit, if: 

i. The Permittee has submitted a timely and complete application for a

[...]

Continuation of Expiring Permit 

a. Duty to Re-apply 

If the Permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this Permit after 
the expiration date of this Permit, the Permittee must submit a complete 
application to EPA for a new permit at least three hundred and sixty five (365) 
days before this Permit expires. 

e. Permit Extensions 

The conditions and requirements of an expired permit continue in force and 
effect in accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 558(c) until the effective date of a new 
permit, if: 

i. The Permittee has submitted a timely and complete application for a